
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 31 January 2012 
7.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Kenny Uzodike on 020 7525 7236  or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 January 2012 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 31 January 2012 
7.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

1 - 2 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 20 December 2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

9 - 13 



 
 
 

6.1. SYMINGTON HOUSE LAWSON ESTATE DEVERELL STREET, 
LONDON SE1 4AA 

 

14 - 28 

6.2. THE PAVILION, PYNNERS CLOSE SPORTS GROUND, 
DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7HA 

 

29 - 39 

7. THE RELEASE OF SECTION 106 MONIES TO DELIVER THE SHARD 
SOUTHWARK VOCATIONAL PROGRAMME (SSVP) FROM S106 
AGREEMENT FOR LONDON BRIDGE HOUSE, 25 LONDON BRIDGE 
STREET, THREE CASTLE HOUSE AND LAND ADJ. LONDON BRIDGE 
STREET, RAILWAY APPROACH AND JOINERS STREET, SE1 ('THE 
PLACE'), AGT. NO. S106/ 117876, 06/AP/0077 TO THE VALUE OF 
£1,015,000 

 

40 - 50 

8. SOUTHWARK DESIGN REVIEW PANEL RE-ADVERTISING 
 

51 - 54 

9. DRAFT ELEPHANT AND CASTLE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT / OPPORTUNITY AREA PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

 

55 - 61 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  23 January 2012  
 



  

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Guidance on 
[...]
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 
be no interruptions from the audience. 

Agenda Item 3
1



7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 

Contacts: The Head of Development Management,  
  Planning Section, Regeneration Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Communities Law & Governance  
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 20 December 2011 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 20 
December 2011 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Althea Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Bridin O’ Connor, Development Management 
Allison Squires, Development Management 
Rob Bristow, Development Management 
Gordon Adams, Development Management 
Tim Gould, Transport Planning  
Zayd Al–Jawad, Section 106 Manager 
Nagla Stevens, Legal Services 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Kevin Ahern.  Councillor Neil Coyle 
attended as a reserve.  There were apologies for lateness from Councillor Jeff Hook and 
Councillor Nick Stanton.   
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The committee accepted a late and urgent submission from Team London Bridge on item 
8.1: London Bridge Station. 
 
The chair informed the committee of the following additional papers circulated at the start 
of the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to item 8 – development management items 
• The member information pack of additional photographs and maps also relating to 

item 8. 
 

Agenda Item 5
3



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 20 December 2011 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Item 8. Development Management. 
 
Councillor Neil Coyle, personal and non prejudicial, as deputy cabinet member for estate 
regeneration; on all planning applications. 
 
Item 8.3: Dockland Settlement and land adjoining, Rotherhithe Street, London SE16 
5LJ. 
 
Councillor Nick Dolezal, personal and non prejudicial, knows Alan Camp of Dockland 
Settlement socially. 
 
Councillor Althea Smith, personal and non prejudicial, knows Alan Camp of Dockland 
Settlement socially. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 DECISION: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 28 November 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.   

 

6. DRAFT 2010/11 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  
 

 The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the planning committee provided comments on the draft 2010/11 Annual 
Monitoring Report for the cabinet member for regeneration and corporate strategy to 
consider. 

 

7. CLARIFICATION OF SOUTHWARK'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLANNING POLICIES  
 

 The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning committee noted for information: 
 

• the clarification of Southwark’s affordable housing planning policies.  
• the background to the national and regional changes to affordable housing. 

 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 20 December 2011 
 

8. DEVELOPMENT MAN
[...]
of the report. 

 
7. The construction management plan be amended to ensure that appropriate 

measures are taken prior to road closure/commencement of works to ensure 
adequate traffic management 

 
8. The construction working group be amended to include local resident groups. 
 

8. BANKSIDE HOUSE, 24 SUMNER STREET, LONDON SE1 9JA  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2566 
 
Report: See pages 211-246 of the agenda and page 8 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of eighth floor and mezzanine in order to construct a three floor extension to 
provide an additional 104 student rooms, associated minor facade alterations, access, 

6



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 20 December 2011 
 

landscape, public realm works and cycle storage. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That subject to the applicant first entering into an appropriate legal agreement (at no 

cost to the council) by no later than 1 February 2012, planning permission be granted 
subject to conditions. 

 
2. That in the event that the requirements of resolution 1 are not met by 1 February 

2012, the head of development management be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for the reasons set out under paragraph 101of the report. 

 

8. DOCKLAND SETTLEMENT AND LAND ADJOINING, ROTHERHITHE STREET, 
LONDON SE16 5LJ  

 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2242 
 
Report: See pages 247-284 of the agenda and page 8 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing buildings, and erection of 28 residential dwellings (6x1 bed; 13x2 
bed; 9x3 bed) within a part three, part four storey building at the southern end of the site 
with associated car parking, cycle storage a
[...]

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Deputy Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development  Management No No 
 

12



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 31 January 2012 

SYMINGTON HOUSE LAWSON ESTATE, DEVERELL STREET, LONDON SE1 4AA Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Proposed landscaping scheme incorporating a play area, planting, hardstanding, a refuse enclosure, a dog walking area, alterations to 
the main entrance to Symington House and associated works. 

Proposal 

11-AP-3953 Reg. No. 
TP/H1012 TP No. 
Chaucer Ward 
David Cliff Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/1 

THE PAVILLION, PYNERS CLOSE SPORTS GROUND, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7HA 

Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Construction of an electricity substation to serve the pavilion. 
Proposal 

11-AP-2998 Reg. No. 
TP/2082-0 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6/2 

CtteAgenda.rpt 

13



Scale 1/1429

Date 20/1/2012

Symington House, Lawson Estate

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
14



Item No.  
 

 6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
31 January 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-3953 for:  Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
SYMINGTON HOUSE, LAWSON ESTATE DEVERELL STREET, LONDON 
SE1 4AA 
 
Proposal:  
Proposed landscaping scheme incorporating a play area, planting, 
hardstanding, a refuse enclosure, a dog walking area, alterations to the 
main entrance to Symington House and associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Chaucer 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  24/11/2011 Application Expiry Date  19/01/2012 
 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Site location and description 

 
2 The application site (0.7 hectares) contains Symington House, a 10 storey 1960’s 

residential building containing 102 apartments above a 1-2 storey undercroft, 
surrounded by lawned open space to the north, south and west.  There is an existing 
hard standing at the front of the building used for car parking accessed via Deverell 
Street with an additional twelve garages accessed from Falmouth Road.   
 

3 There are two existing pedestrian routes running through the site, one linking Harper 
Road via Symington House to Deverell Street and the other extending from Falmouth 
Road, running between the Falmouth Road properties (though secured by a gate at 
this point to limit access to Falmouth Road residents only) and along the southern site 
boundary to intersect with the Harper Road/ Deverell Street link.   
 

4 The site is surrounded by mixed residential development on three sides including a 
development currently under construction at 153-163 Harper Road adjacent to the 
rear (south west) boundary of the site.  The new Globe Academy adjoins the south 
east flank boundary. 
 

5 
[...]
 that I have known.  No resident opposes 
the plan.  On 14.9.11 a public meeting attended by 33 residents, 2 ward councillors, 
and the two JMB directors for the estate voted unanimously to support. 
 

 Councillor Poddy Clark:  Total support for this application.  I have attended many 
consultation meetings regarding the preparation of this plan and the views of residents 
have been fully sought and taken into consideration. I am aware that the scheme is 
well supported by residents of Symington and other nearby blocks. 
 

 

23



IM
A

G
E

S
A

P
P

E
N

D
IX

 3

24



25



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr Mark Wells 

Family Mosaic Housing 
Reg. Number 11-AP-3953 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/H1012 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Proposed landscaping scheme incorporating a play area, planting, hardstanding, a refuse enclosure, a dog 

walking area, alterations to the main entrance to Symington House and associated works. 
 

At: SYMINGTON HOUSE LAWSON ESTATE, DEVERELL STREET, LONDON SE1 4AA 
 
In accordance with application received on 24/11/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 308-SYM-100 Rev P04,  308-SYM-101  P03,  308-SYM-102  P03,  308-SYM-103  P01,  
308-SYM-300  P04,  308-SYM-301  P04,  308-SYM-303  P03,  308-SYM-304  P01, 308-SYM-305  P01,  308-SYM-306  
P01,  308-SYM-500  P02 
 
Reasons for granting permission 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a] Saved Southwark Plan Policies (April 2011): 
 
Policy 3.1: Environmental Effects 
Policy 3.2: Protection of Amenity 
Policy 3.7: Waste Reduction 
Policy 3.11: Efficient use of Land 
Policy 3.12: Quality in Design 
Policy 3.13: Urb
[...]
ll be protected shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with this permission 
is carried out.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details thereby approved. 
 
Reason 
In order to ensure that those existing trees surrounding the new development will not be harmed by the 
construction works, in the interest of protecting the character of the conservation area in accordance with 
saved policies 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' and 3.16 'Conservation areas' of the Southwark Plan (2007) and 
strategic policy 12 'Design and conservation' of the Core Strategy (2011). 
 

5 The existing substation shall be removed and the land made good within 3 months of the facilities hereby 
approved being constructed and becoming operational. 
 
Reason 
In order to preserve the openness of the Metropolitan Open Land and to prevent the proliferation of small 
buildings, in accordance with saved Policy 3.25 Metropolitan Open Land of the Southwark Plan (2007). 
 

 
 
 
    
 

39



 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To authorise the release of  funds totalling £1,015,000  from the S106 agreement for 

London Bridge House, 25 London Bridge Street, Three Castle House and Land adj. 
London Bridge Street, Railway Approach and Joiners Street, SE1 (‘The Place’), Agt. 
No. S106/ 117876, 06/AP/0077, a/n 190A) for regeneration projects associated with 
the delivery of the SSVP.  

 
2. To note that £1,015,000 is based upon £315,000 and £100,000 that have been 

received and a further £600,000 which is due upon occupation of the development. 
This report only commits the council to £315,000 and £100,000 until such a point 
that the £600,000 is received and then the commitment is extended to include the 
£600,000.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. London Bridge Quarter which comprises the London Bridge Tower also known as 

the “Shard of Glass” and New London Bridge House also know as “The Place” is 
driving forward the regeneration of north Southwark. Works on the construction of 
the Shard project commenced in March 2009, and the Place project in October 
2010. When both projects are complete and occupied in 2013 they will provide in 
excess of 12,000 employment opportunities. 

  
4. The section 106 agreement for The Place project was signed on 2 April 2007 and 

thus planning permission was granted for the demolition of the existing building and 
the construction of a mixed use development comprising 41,000 sqm of office 
space, 1,400sqm of retail and a new bus station and plaza at ground floor level. 

 
5. A further section 106 agreement was signed on 26 August 2010 for the construction 

of the new bus station and public realm works at London Bridge Quarter. This 
agreement formed a “portmanteau” agreement which includes further detail of both 
the Shard and Place section 106 agreements. 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
31 January 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

The release of section 106 monies to deliver the Shard 
Southwark Vocational Programme (SSVP) from S106 
agreement for London Bridge House, 25 London Bridge 
Street, Three Castle House and Land adj. London Bridge 
Street, Railway Approach and Joiners Street, SE1 (‘The 
Place’), Agt. No. S106/ 117876, 06/AP/0077 to the value 
of £1,015,000 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Riverside 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

Agenda Item 7
40



6. Since the construction of the Shard of Glass and The Place projects started on site, 
the council has worked closely with the developer to manage the implementation of 
the project, and plan for the delivery of a number of section 106 mitigation projects.1  

 
7. The signed section 106 agreement includes a number of physical and economic 

projects to ensure the new building has a sustainable impact on the surrounding 
area and maximises the regeneration potential of Southwark. The total sum of 
payments listed in the section 106 agreemen
[...]
 the £600,000 is due upon occupation of the development. This report 
only commits the Council to £315,000 and £100,000 until such a point that the 
£600,000 is received and then the commitment is extended to include the £600,000 
for employment and training.  The proposed use of the funds for these purposes 
accord with the wording of the agreement and are acceptable. 

 
37. The council and the developer also completed a new s106 agreement on 23 August 

2010 relating to the creation of a development area referred to as the London Bridge 
Quarter. This agreement amalgamates the previous s106 agreements for New 
London Bridge House and London Bridge Place into one document and sets out the 
provision for the delivery of an efficient public transport interchange at London 
Bridge involving upgrades to the mainline and underground stations and new bus 
station. 

 
38. The agreement also makes some minor consequential amendments to the Shard of 

Glass 
S106 to reflect the changes in the terminology and programming of particular 
railway works under the London Bridge Quarter agreement. However this does not 
amend the contributions. 
 

Strategic Director of Communities Law and Governance 
 
39. Members of the community councils are being asked to comment to planning 

committee on the proposed expenditure of a total of £1,015,000 from the legal 

46



agreement relating to New London Bridge House, 25 London Bridge Street, Three 
Castles House & Land adjoining London Bridge Street, Railway Approach and 
Joiner Street, London SE1. 

 
40. The S106s monies must be expended in accordance with: -  
 

(a) the terms of the specific S106s; and 
 
(b) the relevant policy tests set out in Circular 2005/05 and the first three being 

legal tests below which are now enshrined in Regulation 122(a) of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations  in that they must be: -  

 
(i) relevant to planning purposes; 
(ii) necessary to make the developments on the respective sites 


[...]
tion 
payable may be used and to have regard to any reasonable representations of the 
developer in relation to the use. Officers will therefore need to ensure that this 
element of the council’s obligation is also fulfilled.  

47



 
Finance Director  
 

46. This report recommends that Planning Committee release funds totalling 
£1,015,000 from various S106 agreements for regeneration projects associated with 
the delivery of the SSVP.  

 
47. The departmental finance manager notes that of the £1,015,000 covered in this 

report, £415,000 has been received by the council and a further £600,000 is due 
upon occupation of the development. This report only commits the council to 
£415,000 until the further £600,000 is received and then the commitment is 
extended to include the £600,000. 

 
48. To deliver the above projects and monitor delivery to ensure outcomes are achieved 

the economic development and strategic partnerships unit requires a programme 
management contribution of 5%.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Section 106 Legal Agreement Regeneration Department,  

Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2TZ 

Dan Taylor  
020 7525 5450 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
No. Title 
Appendix 1 Annexes from the Signed Section 106 Agreement 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Graham Sutton, Economic Development Manager 
Report Author Dan Taylor, Bankside and London Bridge Development Team Manager  
Version Final  
Dated 8 December 2011 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, 
Law & Governance 

Yes Yes 

Finance Director Yes Yes 
S106 Manager Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 20 January 2012 

48



Appendix 1                                                     
 

 
                               Annexes from the Signed Section 106 Agreement 
 
 

 

49



 
 
 

 

50



 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
8. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
31 January  2012  

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Southwark Design Review Panel Re-Advertising 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. To advise the planning committee that the council will shortly advertise for 

members for the 2012/14 Southwark design review panel to replace the panel 
that was in place since June 2010.  

 
2. That the planning committee request that the details of shortlisted candidates for 

the 2012/14 Design Review Panel (DRP) be presented to the planning committee 
for information prior to appointment of members to the design review panel.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

3. On 11 January 2006, the planning committee agreed the establishment of a 
design review panel that would consider the architectural merits of major 
planning applications. Each panel would be established for a period of two years. 
At that committee the Members resolved: 

1) That the roles and responsibilities of the panel members are to be clearly 
stated; 

2) That the panel is subject to review every two years and report back to the 
planning committee. 

4. On 3 February 2009 the planning committee reviewed the work of the DRP and 
requested among other things: 

1) A greater involvement in the decisions to appoint and renew the DRP 
membership 

2) Attendance by members of the planning committee at DRP provided that a 
protocol for Member attendance at DRP is agreed by the planning committee 

5. Two years will have passed since the 2010/12 design review panel was 
established in June 2012. The purpose of this report is to request the 
committee’s agreement to advertise for the new 2012/14 design review panel.  

6. The Southwark DRP is an independent expert advisory panel to the council. The 
Panel’s views, whilst of an advisory nature, will carry some weight in determining 
the architectural and
[...]
cting Head of Planning Policy 
Version Final  
Dated 17 January 2012 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance 

No No 

Departmental Finance Manager No Yes 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date report sent to Constitutional Team 17 January 2012 

 

61



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 

 

 

 
OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team,  
 Tel: 020 7525 7236. 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
COUNCILLORS 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor  Robin Crookshank Hilton 
 
Total 
 
RESERVES 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
 
Total 
 
LIBRARIES 
Local History Library 
Total 
  
COMMUNITIES, LAW & GOVERNANCE  
Nagla Stevens 
Virginia Wynn-Jones 
Total 
 
 

 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
 7 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
19 
20 
 
 
 

 
REGENERATION AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
Simon Bevan 
Yvonne Lewis 
Rob Bristow 
Tim Gould 
  
ENVIRONMENT & HOUSING 
Environmental Protection Team 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
Robin Campbell 
 
Total 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total Print Run: 40 
 
List Updated: 23 January 2012

 

 
 

1    
1 
1 
1 
 

1 
 
 
1 
 

7     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
        

Agenda Annex
62


	Agenda
	3 Notification of any items of business which the chair deems urgent
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	Schedule of Application

	6.1 SYMINGTON HOUSE, LAWSON ESTATE DEVERELL STREET, LONDON SE1 4AA
	Report
	Appendix 3: Images
	Recommendation

	6.2 THE PAVILION, PYNNERS CLOSE SPORTS GROUND, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7HA
	Report
	Recommendation

	7 The release of section 106 monies to deliver the Shard Southwark Vocational Programme (SSVP) from S106 agreement for London Bridge House, 25 London Bridge Street, Three Castle House and Land adj. London Bridge Street, Railway Approach and Joiners Street, SE1 ('The Place'), Agt. No. S106/ 117876, 06/AP/0077 to the value of £1,015,000.
	8 Southwark Design Review Panel Re-Advertising
	9 Draft Elephant and Castle Supplementary Planning Document / Opportunity Area Planning Framework
	
	DistributionOpenList



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 31 January 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 31 
January 2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Eliza Mann (reserve) 
 

OTHERS: 
 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Alison Brittain, Development Management  
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Tim Cutts, Development Management 
Zayd Al-Jawad, Section 106 Manager 
Graham Sutton, Economic Development Manager 
Nagla Stevens, Legal Services 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Jeff Hook.  Councillor Eliza Mann 
attended as a reserve. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the following additional papers circulated at the start 
of the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to item 6 – development management items 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 31 January 2012 
 

• The member information pack of additional photographs and maps also relating to 
item 6. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 10. Draft Elephant and Castle Supplementary Planning Document/Opportunity Area 
Planning Framework 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill, personal and non prejudicial, as a ward member in the area the 
supplementary planning document covers. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 20 December 2011 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.   

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

6. SYMINGTON HOUSE, LAWSON ESTATE DEVERELL STREET, LONDON SE1 4AA  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-3953 
 
Report: See pages 14-28 of the agenda.  
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Proposed landscaping scheme incorporating a play area, planting, hardstanding, a refuse 
enclosure, a dog walking area, alterations to the main entrance to Symington House and 
associated works. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
The applicant’s agent made representations to the committee and answered members’ 
questions.  
 
Supporters of the application made representations to the committee. 
 
Councillors Claire Hickson and Poddy Clark made representations as ward councillors to 
the committee.   
 
The chair praised the consultation and local involvement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 31 January 2012 
 

 

6. THE PAVILION, PYNNERS CLOSE SPORTS GROUND, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7HA  

 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2998 
 
Report: See pages 29-39 of the agenda and page 1 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Construction of an electricity substation to serve the pavilion. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer.  
 
DECISION: 
 

That planning permission be granted. 
 

7. THE RELEASE OF SECTION 106 MONIES TO DELIVER THE SHARD SOUTHWARK 
VOCATIONAL PROGRAMME (SSVP) FROM S106 AGREEMENT FOR LONDON 
BRIDGE HOUSE, 25 LONDON BRIDGE STREET, THREE CASTLE HOUSE AND LAND 
ADJ. LONDON BRIDGE STREET, RAILWAY APPROACH AND JOINERS STREET, 
SE1 ('THE PLACE'), AGT. NO. S106/ 117876, 06/AP/0077 TO THE VALUE OF 
£1,015,000.  

 

 The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To authorise the release of  funds totalling £1,015,000  from the S106 agreement for 

London Bridge House, 25 London Bridge Street, Three Castle House and Land adj. 
London Bridge Street, Railway Approach and Joiners Street, SE1 (‘The Place’), Agt. 
No. S106/ 117876, 06/AP/0077, a/n 190A) for regeneration projects associated with 
the delivery of the SSVP.  

 
2. To note that £1,015,000 is based upon £315,000 and £100,000 that have been 

received and a further £600,000 which is due upon occupation of the development. 
This report only commits the council to £315,000 and £100,000 until such a point 
that the £600,000 is received and then the commitment is extended to include the 
£600,000.   

 
3. To receive a report back on the £600,000 spend when it is received. 
 

8. SOUTHWARK DESIGN REVIEW PANEL RE-ADVERTISING  
 

 The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 31 January 2012 
 

of the officer.  
 
The committee also noted their thanks to the current design review panel. 
 
The committee suggested that the panel be advertised more widely; and that 
consideration be given to members of the public with an active interest in the built 
environment to sit on the panel.   
 
Officers undertook to inform committee members of the dates of the design review panel 
meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note that the council will shortly advertise for members for the 2012/14 Southwark 

design review panel to replace the panel that was in place since June 2010.  
 
2. To request that the details of shortlisted candidates for the 2012/14 Design Review 

Panel (DRP) be presented to the planning committee for information prior to 
appointment of members to the design review panel.  

 

9. DRAFT ELEPHANT AND CASTLE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT / 
OPPORTUNITY AREA PLANNING FRAMEWORK  

 

 The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and members asked questions 
of the officer.  
 
It was questioned why the strategic transport s106 tariff for office space was so low and 
whether this would result in an increase in the amount of office space coming forward. 
 
Officers undertook to provide a summary of the key differences between the current draft 
SPD and the existing adopted documents for Elephant and Castle (the 2004 Elephant and 
Castle SPG, the 2008 Walworth Road SPD and the 2008 Enterprise Quarter SPD) to the 
committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the planning committee provide comments on the draft Elephant and Castle 

Supplementary Planning Document/Opportunity Area Planning Framework 
(Appendix A) 

 
The comments provided were that the SPD should: 

 
• Provide greater recognition of the Latin American community 

• Provide more guidance on how the need for faith premises will be met over the 
plan period 

• Recognise the desirability of establishing a new town hall for Southwark at 
Elephant and Castle. S106 legal agreements may provide a mechanism for 
securing a town hall. LB Brent provides an example of how this may be 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 31 January 2012 
 

achieved 

• Take into account the needs of the Bangladeshi community on the Rockingham 
Estate 

• Be sensitive to the integration of Walworth Road into plans for the Heygate 
Estate and the shopping centre.  The SPD should help ensure that the viability 
of shops on Walworth Road is reinforced by regeneration and is not harmed. 

 
The meeting closed at 9.15pm.  
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


